I&

OUTDOOR

ASSEMBLY AND CARE INSTRUCTION
Sanctuary 1.5m x 3m BBQ Gazebo

This is an important document.
Please retain for future reference.
Please keep your receipt of purchase. Please note we are unable
to process any warranty claim without proof of purchase.

QSF LGLO319 SNCGAZ04

Page 1 of 74




Care Instructions

 Ensure that the adjustable roof slats are fully open during windy conditions to prevent damage.
Closing the slats tightly could trap wind and cause structural issues.

» Each additional wall or accessory comes with its own set of instructions, provided in the box
specific to that component. Do not install any additional parts to the main gazebo without first
consulting this secondary instruction manual.

* Clean the aluminium frame and slats using warm soapy water and a soft cloth. Avoid using
abrasive materials or harsh chemicals, which could damage the wood-effect finish.

» Keep the drainage holes clear to ensure proper water flow and avoid standing water on the roof
during rain. This will help prevent damage or rusting.

» Keep flames or sources of extreme heat away from the structure to avoid potential damage to
the materials, including the aluminium frame and wood-effect finish.

» Handle the LED lighting with care, following the instructions, particularly regarding the electrical
components and wiring.

* Please ensure the product is properly secured to the ground once assembled.

Necessary Tools
You will find a pack within this box tied to a red ribbon which contains the fittings.

WARNING - the fittings pack contains SMALL ITEMS which are a potential choking hazard and
should be kept away from children at all times.

Assembly Requirements

Number of people required to assemble k k k k

Approximate Assembly time 5 hours

Read this leaflet in full before commencing assembly.

Page 2 of 74



Part List Supplied

A | LEGTUBE 1 — 2
¢ ]
A3 | FRONTLEG TUBE : 2
B1 | BACK BEAM TUBE € —} 2
= T—
T ——
B4 | RIGHT BEAM TUBE ﬂf-\.- : = 1
B5 | LEFT BEAM TUBE g ' _ il 1
C | LOUVRE <™ 10
D | COVER FOR LEG TUBE 4
D2 | COVER FOR LEG TUBE 1 : 5
E | FOOTPLATE COVER S 4
E1| FOOTPLATE COVER 1 —_ 2
i

F | FOOTPLATE &S 4
F1 | FOOTPLATE 2 AN 2
G | TURBO a(fisl| 1
H | ROCKER J 1

J | LOUVRE cAP wITHOUT 041

HOLE RIGHT
LOUVRE CAP WITHOUT

2| HOLE LEFT 10+1
K | PLASTIC PARTS 1 @ 20+2
L | PLASTIC PARTS 2 ®) 10+2
Q | BEAM CONNECTOR @ 2

Page 3 of 74




Part List Supplied

AA | SCREW M6*15 @: 20+2
BB | SCREW M6*25 @: 8
CC | SCREW ST4.8*10 @)}DM} 20+2
DD | SCREW M5*18 1
EE | EXPANSION SCREW 20
FF | CROSS SCREWDRIVER ’
GG | ALLENKEY $25 i - ’
HH | ALLENKEY S4 g - =" X
JJ | SPANNER 1
KK | SPANNER é; 1
LL | SCREW M8*25 @ 5
MM | SCREW M8*170 @ ) .

Silicone neutral glass glue,
purchased by customers

Page 4 of 74




Note: STEP 01~19 is the assembly for BBQ Gazebo only.
STEP 20~62 is the assembly for BBQ Gazebo and 3 x 3m Gazebo together.

STEP 01 STEP 19

I 4
20

Page 5 of 74




Assembly Instructions

STEP 01 <§g

2 A X ) —
> E X2 M6*15  AA

\.F@

Slide the Footplate Cover 1 (E) over the base of Leg Tube (A).

Place the Footplate (F) right under the Leg Tube (A).

Ensure the directions of the Footplate (F) and the Leg Tube (A) are the same as shown.
Use the M6*15 Screws (AA) to secure the footplate and cover to the leg. Insert 2 screws
into each leg.

Leave screws loose for now; tighten later.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 6 of 74




STEP 02

£3

; b A3 X2 @:3
F X2 E X2 M6*15 AA (X4)

Slide the Footplate Cover 1 (E) over the base of Front Leg Tube (A3).

Place the Footplate (F) right under the Front Leg Tube (A3).

Ensure the directions of the Footplate (F) and the Front Leg Tube (A3) are the same as shown.
Use the M6*15 Screws (AA) to secure the footplate and cover to the leg.

Leave screws loose for now; tighten later.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 7 of 74




STEP 03

= = B1 (XD

Connect the Back Beam Tube (B1) to Leg tube (A) as shown.

Ensure the beam is properly slotted into the leg, aligning the connectors securely.

Tighten the screws, but leave them slightly loose for adjustments.

Ensure the correct screw orientation, with the bolt fully inserted, as indicated in the diagram.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 8 of 74




STEP 04

Connect the Beam Connector (Q) to the Right Beam Tube (B4) as shown.
Ensure the connector is properly slotted into the beam, aligning securely.

Tighten the screws, but leave them slightly loose for adjustments.
Ensure the correct screw orientation, with the bolt fully inserted, as indicated in the diagram.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 9 of 74




STEP 05

I

7

(——> M8x170 MMX2) (D Mex15 AA (X2
S (> Mex25 LL XV

Connect the Right Beam Tube (B4) with Front Leg Tube (A3) as shown.

Insert the screws (AA&LL&MM) into different screw holes as shown.

Apply silicone neutral glass glue (not provided) along the screw LL as shown in the diagram.
Ensure an even application of the glue to prevent any potential leaks.

Note: glue is needed here to prevent water leakage

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 10 of 74




STEP 06

Connect the Beam Connector (Q) to the Left Beam Tube (B5) as shown.

Ensure the connector is properly slotted into the beam, aligning securely.

Tighten the screws, but leave them slightly loose for adjustments.

Ensure the correct screw orientation, with the bolt fully inserted, as indicated in the diagram.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 11 of 74




STEP 07

Note: glue is needed here
to prevent water leakage

e

Connect the Left Beam Tube (B5) with Front Leg Tube (A3) as shown.

Insert the screws (AA&LL&MM) into different screw holes as shown.

Apply silicone neutral glass glue (not provided) along the screw (LL) as shown.
Ensure an even application of the glue to prevent any potential leaks.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 12 of 74



STEP 08

.
/i
N

&2

Connect the Leg Tube (A) and the Back Beam Tube (B1) to the Left Beam Tube (B5) and
the Right Bean Tube (B4) as shown.

Ensure the connector is properly slotted into the beam, aligning the connectors securely.
Tighten the screws, but leave them slightly loose for adjustments.

Ensure the correct screw orientation, with the bolt fully inserted, as indicated in the diagram.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 13 of 74




STEP 09

———————

Connect another Back Beam Tube (B1) to the Left Beam Tube (B5) and the Right Bean
Tube (B4) as shown.

Ensure the connector is properly slotted into the beam, aligning the connectors securely.
Tighten the screws, but leave them slightly loose for adjustments.

Ensure the correct screw orientation, with the bolt fully inserted, as indicated in the diagram.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 14 of 74




STEP 10

) o

2500mm

@ @0 @

Verify that the structure is correctly positioned and aligned by measuring the distances

between the legs:
Ensure the front and back width between the legs is 785 mm and 1540 mm between beam

tubes.
Ensure the side-to-side length is 2828 mm on the diagonal and 2720 mm on the left and right.

The height should be 2500 mm as indicated.

Make sure the structure is rectangular and the legs are vertical.

Avoid any tilting as shown in the diagrams with red Xs.

Adjust the positioning as necessary to achieve correct measurements and alignment before

tightening all screws.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 15 of 74



STEP 11

D 01D Me*1s AA (X4) (] )me'25 BB

Attach the Cover for Leg Tube (D) to each corner of the structure, placing one cover
on each corner.

Use the M6*15 Screws (AA) to secure the cover to the frame.
Then, insert the M6*25 Screws (BB) to further secure the corner covers.
Ensure all screws are tightened securely after installation.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 16 of 74



STEP 12

Note: glue is needed here to
prevent water leakage

e

Apply silicone neutral glass glue (not provided) along the indicated seams in the corner
joints as shown in the diagram.
Ensure an even application of the glue to prevent any potential leaks at the joint points.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 17 of 74



STEP 13

S _ % J Sl sT4.810
© @ J2 cC %20

Attach the brackets (J2) and (J) to the Louvre (C) on both sides of the frame as shown in the
diagram.

Insert the Louvre Cap without Hole (J2) into one side and the Louvre Cap with Hole (J) into
the other side for each louvre.

Use the ST4.8*10 Screws (CC) to secure the louvres in place, with 2 screws per louvre.

Repeat the process for all 10 louvres (C).

Ensure the ends of louvres with Right Louvre Cap (J) are placed in the same direction,

different from the ends of louvres with Left Louvre Cap (J2), to prepare for the subsequent steps.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 18 of 74




STEP 14

A

Position the Louvres (C) above the Right Beam Tube (B4) and Left Beam Tube (B5) as shown.
Ensure the ends of louvres with Right Louvre Cap (J) are position on the Right Beam Tube (B4),
the ends of louvres with Left Louvre Cap (J2) are position on the Left Beam Tube (B5). Ensure
the louvres are correctly aligned with the frame.

Gently lower the louvres into place, securing them on both sides using the designated slots on

the beams.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 19 of 74




STEP 15

© « @

Insert all Louvres (C) between Right Beam Tube (B4) and Left Beam Tube (B5) and
secure it as shown.
Attach the Cap (K) on both sides of the louvre.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 20 of 74



STEP 16

@ L xo

Install the Part L locks on the Right Beam Tube (B4) as indicated in the diagram,
making sure the opening direction is comect.
Tighten all the components securely.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 21 of 74



STEP 17

@(p) o XD M5*18 DD (X

Attach Turbo Motor (G) to the designated area on the structure as shown.
Secure the motor using the M5*18 Screw (DD).
Ensure the motor is properly fastened and aligned for smooth operation.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 22 of 74



STEP 18

Insert the Rocker Handle (H) into the Turbo Motor as shown.
Ensure the handle is securely in place and properly aligned for smooth manual operation
of the louvre system.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 23 of 74



STEP 19

B —0 EE X12

Drill holes into the ground using a 10 mm drill bit to a depth of 70 mm at the locations where the
legs will be anchored.

Align the holes in the footplates of the structure's legs with the drilled holes in the ground.

Insert the Expansion Screws (EE) into the drilled holes.

Use a hammer to tap the screws into place, and then tighten the screws with a wench to securely
anchor the structure.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 24 of 74




Important Notes

1. During the snowy season or when snow is forecasted, open the louvres to keep
them vertical to avoid any damage to the pergola. If there are any debris or leaves on
the top shutter, please take care to clear them in time to prevent the shutter from
closing poorly or even failing to close.

2. When opening/closing the louvres, please make sure the rocker stays in a vertical
position next to the post, and do not move the rocker too far away from the pole.

!
>

Page 25 of 74



3. To open the louvre, turn the rocker handle clockwise; to close the louvre, turn the rocker
handle anti-clockwise.

B
B
B
P L
BN
b
B
B

> i T i

Page 26 of 74



Below are steps to assemble BBQ Gazebo and 3 x 3 m Gazebo together.

STEP 20

I @A@ @::)
F@ = B ® M6*15  AA (X4)

Slide the Footplate Cover 1 (E) over the base of Leg Tube 1 (A).

Place the Footplate (F) right under the Leg Tube 1 (A).

Ensure the directions of the Footplate (F) and the Leg Tube 1 (A) are the same as shown.
Use the M6*15 Screws (AA) to secure the footplate and cover to the leg.

Insert 2 screws into each leg.

Leave screws loose for now; tighten later.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 27 of 74




STEP 21

&= —b A3 (X2 @j
‘F@ ‘E@ M6*15  AA (X4

Slide the Footplate Cover 1 (E) over the base of Front Leg Tube (A3).
Place the Footplate (F) right under the Front Leg Tube (A3).

Use the M6*15 Screws (AA) to secure the footplate and cover to the leg.
Leave screws loose for now; tighten later.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 28 of 74




STEP 22

s A KD E=2E1 XD @3;35
T im@m@ AA (X6)

Align the Leg Tube (A) and the Leg Tube 1 (A1) together.
Slide the Footplate Cover 2 (E1) over the base of two Leg Tubes (A&A1).
Place the Footplate 2 (F1) right under two Leg Tubes (A&A1).

Use the M6*15 Screws (AA) to secure the footplate and cover to the leg.
Leave screws loose for now; tighten later.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 29 of 74




STEP 23

Align two Leg Tubes (A) together.
Slide the Footplate Cover 2 (E1) over the base of two Leg Tubes (A).
Place the Footplate 2 (F1) right under two Leg Tubes (A).

Use the M6*15 Screws (AA) to secure the footplate and cover to the leg.
Leave screws loose for now; tighten later.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 30 of 74




STEP 24

Connect the Front Beam Tube (B) to Leg Tube 1 (A) as shown.

Ensure the beam is properly slotted into the leg, aligning the connectors securely.

Tighten the screws, but leave them slightly loose for adjustments.

Ensure the correct screw orientation, with the bolt fully inserted, as indicated in the diagram.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 31 of 74




STEP 25

o]

Connect the Front Beam Tube (B) to Leg Tube1 (A) and Leg Tube 2 (A1).

Align the connectors as shown in the diagram, ensuring the wiring from Leg Tube 2 (A1)
is properly positioned.

Insert the screws into the beam connection points, but leave them loose for adjustments.
Connect the light wiring by following the diagram. Ensure each connector is fully plugged
in and secured.

Double-check the screw orientation as shown in the diagram to avoid improper fastening.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 32 of 74



STEP 26

Connect the Front Beam Tube (B1) to Leg Tube1 (A) and Leg Tube 2 (A1).

Align the connectors as shown in the diagram, ensuring the wiring from Leg Tube 2 (A1)
is properly positioned.

Insert the screws into the beam connection points, but leave them loose for adjustments.
Connect the light wiring by following the diagram. Ensure each connector is fully plugged
in and secured.

Double-check the screw orientation as shown in the diagram to avoid improper fastening.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 33 of 74




STEP 27

Connect the Front Beam Tube (B1) to Leg Tube 1 (A) as shown.

Ensure the beam is properly slotted into the leg, aligning the connectors securely.
Tighten the screws, but leave them slightly loose for adjustments.

Ensure the correct screw orientation, with the bolt fully inserted, as indicated in the
diagram.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 34 of 74




STEP 28

Carefully lift both assembled frame structures upright.

Ensure the distance between the frames is 2720 mm as shown in the diagram.

Adjust the frames to ensure they are properly aligned and level on the ground.

Verify that all connections are still loose and ready for final adjustments before tightening.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 35 of 74



STEP 29

Attach the Left Beam Tube (B3) between the leg tubes (A) as shown.

Align the connectors on the beam with the connection points on the leg tubes.
Insert the screws into the connection points but leave them loose for adjustments.
Ensure the correct screw orientation as indicated in the diagram.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 36 of 74




STEP 30

B1

B3

B2

Attach the Right Beam Tube (B2) between the leg tubes (A) as shown.
Align the connectors on the beam with the connection points on the leg tubes.

Insert the screws into the connection points but leave them loose for adjustments.
Ensure the correct screw orientation as indicated in the diagram.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 37 of 74



STEP 31

Attach the Beam Connector (Q) to the Right Beam Tube (B4) as shown.
Align the connectors on the beam with the connection points on the leg tubes.
Insert the screws into the connection points but leave them loose for adjustments.

Ensure the correct screw orientation as indicated in the diagram.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 38 of 74



STEP 32

B4

(——— M8x170 MM(X2 (> Mexi5 AA (X2
S (—> wms8x25 LL (X9

Connect the Right Beam Tube (B4) with Front Leg Tube (A3) as shown.

Insert the screws (AA&LL&MM) into different screw holes as shown.

Apply silicone neutral glass glue (not provided) along the screw LL as shown in the diagram.
Ensure an even application of the glue to prevent any potential leaks.

Note: Glue is required here to prevent leaks.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 39 of 74



STEP 33

Attach the Beam Connector (Q) to the Left Beam Tube (B5) as shown.

Align the connectors on the beam with the connection points on the leg tubes.
Insert the screws into the connection points but leave them loose for adjustments.
Ensure the correct screw orientation as indicated in the diagram.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 40 of 74




STEP 34

L\

BS

MM

BS

C}

—=h

() —— M8x170 MM(X2 (O Méx15 AA (X2
= (> wmex25 LL X

Connect the Left Beam Tube (B5) with Front Leg Tube (A3) as shown.

Insert the screws (AA&LL&MM) into different screw holes as shown.

Apply silicone neutral glass glue (not provided) along the screw LL as shown in the diagram.
Ensure an even application of the glue to prevent any potential leaks.

Note: Glue is required here to prevent leaks.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 41 of 74



STEP 35

1N
IC
[\

N

M\
/I
A\

mi

Attach the Left Beam Tube (B5) to the leg tubes (A) as shown.

Align the connectors on the beam with the connection points on the leg tubes.
Insert the screws into the connection points but leave them loose for adjustments.
Ensure the correct screw orientation as indicated in the diagram.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 42 of 74



STEP 36

O
s

J/AY

éga

Attach the Right Beam Tube (B4) to the leg tubes (A) as shown.

Align the connectors on the beam with the connection points on the leg tubes.
Insert the screws into the connection points but leave them loose for adjustments.
Ensure the correct screw orientation as indicated in the diagram.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 43 of 74




STEP 37

Attach the Back Beam Tube (B1) to two Beam Connectors (Q) as shown.
Align the connectors on the beam with the connection points on the leg tubes.

Insert the screws into the connection points but leave them loose for adjustments.
Ensure the correct screw orientation as indicated in the diagram.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 44 of 74




STEP 38

S
QX
p b2

—]
2500mm

Verify that the structure is correctly positioned and aligned by measuring the distances
between the legs:

Ensure the right and left width between the legs is 2720 mm.

Ensure the length is 785 mm between the legs of BBQ gazebo and 2720 mm between the
legs of BBQ gazebo and 3x3m gazebo together.

Ensure the length is 4480 mm between the beam tubes of BBQ gazebo and 3x3m gazebo
together.

The height should be 2500 mm as indicated.

Make sure the structure is rectangular and the legs are vertical.

Avoid any tilting as shown in the diagrams with red Xs.

Adjust the positioning as necessary to achieve correct measurements and alignment before

tightening all screws.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 45 of 74



STEP 39

D 01 Me1s AA (X&) () Me"25 BB

Attach the Cover for Leg Tube (D) to four corners of the structure as shown, placing
one cover on each corner.

Use the M6*15 Screws (AA) to secure the cover to the frame.
Then, insert the M6*25 Screws (BB) to further secure the corner covers.
Ensure all screws are tightened securely after installation.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 46 of 74



STEP 40

M6*15  AA _

=S

(I wme25 BB 2 e

Attach the Cover for Leg Tube 1 (D2) to two connected corner of the structure as shown,
placing one cover on each corner.

Use the M6*15 Screws (AA) to secure the cover to the frame.
Then, insert the M6*25 Screws (BB) to further secure the corner covers.
Ensure all screws are tightened securely after installation.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 47 of 74



STEP 41

Apply silicone neutral glass glue (not provided) along the indicated seams in the corner
joints as shown in the diagram.

Ensure an even application of the glue to prevent any potential leaks at the joint points.
Note: Glue is required here to prevent leaks.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 48 of 74




STEP 42

Apply silicone neutral glass glue (not provided) along the indicated seams in the corner joints
as shown in the diagram.

Ensure an even application of the glue to prevent any potential leaks at the joint points.
Note: Glue is required here to prevent leaks.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 49 of 74




STEP 43

BB e e N XD

Insert Part N (wiring) into the designated connection points located at Front Beam Tube (B)

as shown in the diagram.
Ensure all connections are securely fastened and the wire connectors are correctly aligned

as indicated in the close-up diagram.
Verify that the wiring is properly connected between the beams and other components.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 50 of 74




STEP 44

Straighten Part N (the wiring) to ensure it is properly aligned.
Place Part N into the drain slot located on Right Beam Tube (B2) as shown in the diagram.
Ensure the wire is securely positioned and that the wiring runs neatly along the beam.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 51 of 74



STEP 45

A A\ % J Sy sTa.8410
¢ B 22 CC (X52

Attach the Louvre (C) to the brackets (J2) and (J) on both sides of the frame as shown in the
diagram.

Insert the Louvre Cap without Hole (J2) into one side and the Louvre Cap with Hole (J) into
the other side for each louvre.

Use the ST4.8*10 Screws (CC) to secure the louvres in place, with 2 screws per louvre.
Repeat the process for all 26 louvres (C).

Ensure the ends of louvres with Right Louvre Cap (J) are placed in the same direction, different
from the ends of louvres with Left Louvre Cap (J2), to prepare for the subsequent steps.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 52 of 74




STEP 46

N T~ =R &l sT4.8*10
C1 @ J2 cc

Attach the Light Louvre (C1) to the brackets (J2) and (J1) on both sides of the frame as shown.
Insert the Louvre Cap without Hole (J2) into one side and the Louvre Cap with Hole (J1) into

the other side for each light louvre.

Use the ST4.8*10 Screws(CC) to secure the light louvres in place, with 2 screws per louvre.
Repeat the process for all 4 light louvres (C1).

Ensure the ends of louvres with Right Louvre Cap (J1) are placed in the same direction, different
from the ends of louvres with Left Louvre Cap (J2), to prepare for the subsequent steps.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 53 of 74




STEP 47

Position the Louvres (C) including the Light Louvres (C1) above the Beam Tubes (B2&B3,
B4&B5) as shown.

Ensure the ends of louvres with Right Louvre Cap (J&J1) are position on the Right Beam
Tube (B2&B4), the ends of louvres with Left Louvre Cap (J2) are position on the Left Beam
Tube (B3&B5).

Ensure the louvres are correctly aligned with the frame.

Gently lower the louvres into place, securing them on both sides using the designated slots
on the beams.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 54 of 74




STEP 48

Insert 10 Louvres (C) between the Right Beam Tube (B4) and Left Beam Tube (B5)
and secure it as shown.
Attach the Cap (K) on both sides of the louvre.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 55 of 74



STEP 49

Note: Opening direction of part L

@ L xo0

Install the Part L locks on the Right Beam Tube (B4) as indicated in the diagram,
making sure the opening direction is comect.
Tighten all the components securely.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 56 of 74



STEP 50

Insert 2 Louvres (C) between the Right Beam Tube (B2) and Left Beam Tube (B3) and

secure it as shown.

Attach the Cap (K) on both sides of the louvre.

Install the Part L locks on the Right Beam Tube (B6) as indicated in the diagram, making
sure the opening direction is comect.

Tighten all the components securely.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 57 of 74



STEP 51

AN

Insert a Light Louvre (C1) between the Right Beam Tube (B2) and Left Beam Tube (B3)

and secure it as shown.

Attach the Cap (K) on both sides of the louvre.

Install the Part L locks on the Right Beam Tube (B6) as indicated in the diagram, making
sure the opening direction is comect.

Tighten all the components securely.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 58 of 74



STEP 52

Insert 4 Louvres (C) between the Right Beam Tube (B2) and Left Beam Tube (B3) and
secure it as shown.

Attach the Cap (K) on both sides of the louvre.

Install the Part L locks on the Right Beam Tube (B6) as indicated in the diagram, making
sure the opening direction is comect.

Tighten all the components securely.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 59 of 74



STEP 53

AN

Insert a Light Louvre (C1) between the Right Beam Tube (B2) and Left Beam Tube (B3)

and secure it as shown.

Attach the Cap (K) on both sides of the louvre.

Install the Part L locks on the Right Beam Tube (B6) as indicated in the diagram, making
sure the opening direction is comect.

Tighten all the components securely.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 60 of 74



STEP 54

Insert 4 Louvres (C) between the Right Beam Tube (B2) and Left Beam Tube (B3) and

secure it as shown.

Attach the Cap (K) on both sides of the louvre.

Install the Part L locks on the Right Beam Tube (B6) as indicated in the diagram, making
sure the opening direction is comect.

Tighten all the components securely.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 61 of 74



STEP 55

&,

L—

Insert a Light Louvre (C1) between the Right Beam Tube (B2) and Left Beam Tube (B3)

and secure it as shown.

Attach the Cap (K) on both sides of the louvre.

Install the Part L locks on the Right Beam Tube (B6) as indicated in the diagram, making
sure the opening direction is comect.

Tighten all the components securely.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 62 of 74



STEP 56

Insert 4 Louvres (C) between the Right Beam Tube (B2) and Left Beam Tube (B3) and

secure it as shown.

Attach the Cap (K) on both sides of the louvre.

Install the Part L locks on the Right Beam Tube (B6) as indicated in the diagram, making
sure the opening direction is comect.

Tighten all the components securely.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 63 of 74



STEP 57

&,

o

Insert a Light Louvre (C1) between the Right Beam Tube (B2) and Left Beam Tube (B3)

and secure it as shown.

Attach the Cap (K) on both sides of the louvre.

Install the Part L locks on the Right Beam Tube (B6) as indicated in the diagram, making
sure the opening direction is comect.

Tighten all the components securely.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 64 of 74




STEP 58

W\ _ /{ T

Insert 2 Louvres (C) between the Right Beam Tube (B2) and Left Beam Tube (B3) and

secure it as shown.

Attach the Cap (K) on both sides of the louvre.

Install the Part L locks on the Right Beam Tube (B6) as indicated in the diagram, making
sure the opening direction is comect.

Tighten all the components securely.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 65 of 74



STEP 59

| I
1 4

Locate the wiring Part N and ensure it is properly aligned with the connectors inside
the Right Beam Tube (B2).

Insert the wiring into the appropriate connectors, as shown in the detailed view.
Ensure all connections are secure and the wiring is properly fastened.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 66 of 74



STEP 60

o¥f 6 X2 I—> wms18 DD (X2

Attach Turbo Motor (G) to the designated area on the structure as shown.
Secure the motor using the M5*18 Screw (DD).
Ensure the motor is properly fastened and aligned for smooth operation.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 67 of 74



STEP 61

Insert the Rocker Handle (H) into the Turbo Motor as shown.
Ensure the handle is securely in place and properly aligned for smooth manual operation
of the louvre system.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 68 of 74



STEP 62

BiC__—1 EE (X20

Drill holes into the ground using a 10 mm drill bit to a depth of 70 mm at the locations
where the legs will be anchored.

Align the holes in the footplates of the structure's legs with the drilled holes in the ground.
Insert the Expansion Screws (EE) into the drilled holes.

Use a hammer to tap the screws into place, and then tighten the screws with a wench to
securely anchor the structure.

PLEASE ENSURE ALL FIXINGS ARE LEFT LOOSE DURING ASSEMBLY BUT
ARE SECURELY TIGHTENED UPON COMPLETION.

Page 69 of 74



Important Notes

1. During the snowy season or when snow is forecasted, open the louvres to keep
them vertical to avoid any damage to the pergola. If there are any debris or leaves
on the top shutter, please take care to clear them in time to prevent the shutter
from closing poorly or even failing to close.

2. When opening/closing the louvres, please make sure the rocker stays in a
vertical position next to the pole, and do not move the rocker too far away from the
pole.

!
>

Page 70 of 74



3. To open the louvre, turn the rocker handle clockwise; to close the louvre,
turn the rocker handle anti-clockwise.

VI

Page 71 of 74



Remote control operating instructions

1. Remote control code setting

Plug in the socket and connect
the power supply

b

)

000

ONG® Press and hold the button
®|e O for 10 seconds,

eve then press the light button
N/

J

Then the light will come on,
which means that the code
is set successfully.

The code setting is only necessary when using the product for the first time,
or after changing the remote control.

Page 72 of 74



2.0Operating Instructions

First pres () ,then press @) to open the light channel.

(@ Close the light

Adjust the light brightness (multi-position)

Open
Increase brightness \G)
010
Close
Light channel OR
E
Z

Reduce brightness

Page 73 of 74



General Warranty Conditions

The warranty applies to the original purchaser from the date of purchase and covers
manufacturing faults and defects only. If an item should fail as a result of a manufacturing
fault or defect under normal domestic use, the manufacturer at their discretion will repair,
refinish or replace the failed item.

The manufacturer reserves the right to substitute failed items with a similar product
should the model or colour no longer be available. Any replacement will be for the failed
item only, not a complete set. The original warranty period is not extended in the event of
a repair, refinish or replacements.

In the event of a failure, it is the customer’s responsibility to return the item to the store of
purchase along with a copy of the receipt. LG Outdoor will confirm that

¢ 3 Year Limited Warranty — on the aluminium frame, excluding damage caused by
corrosion, scratching, pitting, flaking, or oxidization.

e 1 Year Limited Warranty — on the adjustable roof slats.

¢ 1 Year Limited Warranty — on all other materials and moving parts.

LEISUREGR&W

Dewmead Farm

New Inn Road

Hinxworth

SG7 5HG
consumer@leisuregrow.com

Page 74 of 74



	空白页面



